



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 859/2024, I.A. 41109/2024 & 41110/2024**

M/S SAI SHREEJA CARS PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Vishal Maan and Mr. Naresh
Maan, Advocates.**

versus

**SH. MOHINDER KUMAR SACHDEVA, PROP
OF M/S PUNJAB NATIONAL PRESSDefendant**

Through: **Mr. Rohit Nagpal, Mr. Swetabh
Kumar and Ms. Vasudha Gupta,
Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

25.11.2024

**CS(COMM) 859/2024 & I.A.No.41109/2024 (filed by plaintiff under
Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 read with Section 151 CPC seeking ex parte ad
interim injunciton)**

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties jointly submit that on the very first date of hearing, the matter was referred to mediation and the process of mediation is still underway. It is further submitted that there is likely possibility of settlement being arrived at.

2. In view of the above, a prayer is made by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant to await the outcome of mediation, the time period prescribed for filing the written statement may be kept in abeyance. He submits that the filing of written statement may affect the possibility of settlement.



3. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff does not oppose the above prayer.
4. In view of the above, it is ordered that the period for filing the written statement shall run only after the closure of mediation process.
5. In the meanwhile, the statement made by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant, as recorded in para 20 of the order dated 04.10.2024, shall continue to hold good till the next date.
6. List on 25.03.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 25, 2024

aj