



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 859/2024**

M/S SAI SHREEJA CARS PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sushil Kuma, Advocate (8851729254)
(email: sushil.shukla48@gmail.com)
Mr. Lalit M. Gandharva, Advocate
(email: lalitmohangandharva@gmail.com)
(through VC)

versus

**SH. MOHINDER KUMAR SACHDEVA, PROP OF M/S PUNJAB
NATIONAL PRESS**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rohit Nagpal and Mr.Devinder Singh,
Advocates

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS))

ORDER

% 08.05.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Regular Stenographer is on leave today.

**I.A.No. 41109/2024 (Application filed by plaintiff under Order XXXIX
Rules 1 & 2 read with Section 151 CPC seeking ex parte ad interim
injunction)**

The reply filed by defendant is lying under objection. Objections be removed within one week so that it comes on record. At request, copy be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff by way of email. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed by plaintiff within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

CS(COMM) 859/2024

Page 1 of 2

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:50:36



I.A. 41110/2024 (Application filed by plaintiff under Section 12A (1) of Commercial Courts Act, 2015)

Reply, if any, may be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed thereafter.

CS(COMM) 859/2024

Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial, counter-claim and documents have been filed by defendant. At request, copy of complete set be supplied again to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff by way of email. Ld. Counsels for the parties are directed to share their e-mail IDs with each other as well as in attendance.

The counter-claimant/defendant is directed to file memo of parties of the counter-claim within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party. At request, the Registry is directed to register the counter-claim by separate counter-claim number. Written Statement to the counter claim and replication to the Written Statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial may be filed by plaintiff within prescribed limitation period as per law.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings on 22.08.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 8, 2025/PU

CS(COMM) 859/2024

Page 2 of 2

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:50:36