



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 859/2024, I.A. 14911/2025, I.A. 14912/2025, I.A.**

41109/2024, I.A. 41110/2024

M/S SAI SHREEJA CARS PVT. LTD.Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Sushil Kumar, Adv. M. 8851729254**
Sushil.shukla48 @gmail.com

versus

**SH. MOHINDER KUMAR SACHDEVA, PROP OF M/S PUNJAB
NATIONAL PRESS**

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Devinder Singh, Adv. (Through VC)**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% 22.08.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 14911/2025 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendant)

No Reply to the present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

By way of present application, the defendant is seeking condonation of delay of 209 days in filing Reply to application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant that since the matter has been earlier referred to Mediation, therefore the delay of 209 days has been occurred.



I have heard Ld. Counsels for the parties. Since no reply has been filed by the plaintiff, therefore in view of the contents of the application, the application is hereby allowed and delay of 209 days in filing Reply to application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC is condoned. Reply is taken on record. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

I.A. 14912/2025 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendant)

Heard. Application is allowed. The Memo of Parties filed alongwith counter-claim file alongwith plaint is taken on record. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

I.A. 41109/2024 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to file Rejoinder if any with advance copy to the opposite party prior to the date fixed before the Hon'ble Court .

I.A. 41110/2024 (u/S 12A(1) of Commercial Courts Act, 2015 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Ld. Counsel for defendant is directed to file Reply of the same with advance copy to the opposite party prior to the date fixed before Hon'ble Court.

Counter – Claim

Parties are directed to complete the pleadings and hard copy of the same be filed with the Registry.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 17.11.2025.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 22, 2025/SM